RESOLUTION NO. 2023-040

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT WITH ELK GROVE HOMELESS ASSISTANCE RESOURCE TEAM (HART) TO PROVIDE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO PEOPLE EXPERIENCING HOMELESSNESS TO OFFSET MOVING-RELATED COSTS

WHEREAS, on March 11, 2021, the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA) was signed into law and is intended to combat the public health and economic impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove (City) received a total of \$21,944,605 in ARPA funding over two years to respond to the COVID-19 public health emergency and its economic impacts; and

WHEREAS, the City Council approved an ARPA Expenditure Allocation Plan that included \$2,000,000 for "flexible homeless solutions;" and

WHEREAS, low-income households are presumed under ARPA guidance to be negatively impacted by COVID-19; and

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove Homeless Assistance Resource Team ("Elk Grove HART"), a longtime partner of the City in addressing homelessness, is a nonprofit organization eligible to receive a subgrant of ARPA funding; and

WHEREAS, Elk Grove HART requested a total of \$50,000 to provide financial assistance associated with move-in costs to people experiencing homelessness; and

WHEREAS, such uses are eligible uses of ARPA funding.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby:

- 1. Approves the allocation of an additional \$50,000 from the ARPA flexible homeless solutions category to implement the program; and
- 2. Authorizes the City Manager to execute an ARPA Subrecipient Agreement with Elk Grove HART, a public benefit nonprofit corporation, in substantially the form presented, providing financial assistance to people experiencing homelessness.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 22nd day of February 2023

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

ON LINDGREN. CIT

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2023-040

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO) ss CITY OF ELK GROVE)

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on February 22, 2023 by the following vote:

- AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Spease, Brewer, Robles, Suen
- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California